

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

_____)	
)	
SID MILLER, on behalf of himself and others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-595-O
<i>v.</i>)	
)	
TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as)	
SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO THE
FEDERATION’S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

LESLEY FARBY
Assistant Branch Director
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

KYLA M. SNOW (OHIO BAR NO. 96662)
MICHAEL F. KNAPP (Cal. Bar No. 314104)
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 514-2071/ Fax: (202) 616-8460
michael.f.knapp@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

 II. THE FEDERATION HAS NOT SHOWN THAT IT MAY INTERVENE
 AS OF RIGHT..... 7

 III. ALTHOUGH UNNECESSARY, THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT
 OPPOSE PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION UNDER REASONABLE
 CONDITIONS TO PREVENT UNDUE COMPLICATION AND
 DELAY..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beauregard, Inc. v. Sword Servs. L.L.C.,
107 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 1997).....14

Brackeen v. Zinke,
2018 WL 10561984 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2018).....*passim*

Brumfield v. Dodd,
749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....9

DeOtte v. Azar,
332 F.R.D. 173 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 5, 6, 7

DOH Oil Co. v. QEP Res., Inc.,
No. MO:18-CV-0152-DC-RCG, 2019 WL 3816290 (W.D. Tex. May 20, 2019).....6

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar,
414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)14

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell,
2017 WL 2964088 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2017)..... 9, 13

Hopwood v. Texas,
21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994) 8, 10, 11

John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman,
256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001).....15

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson,
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....7

NAACP v. New York,
415 U.S. 345 (1973)6

Pigford v. Glickman, (Pigford I),
185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999).....12

Prete v. Bradbury,
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....12

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) 5, 6

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
480 U.S. 370 (1987)14

Stupak–Thrall v. Glickman,
226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000).....13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016).....6

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986).....11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....*passim*

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 28,329 (May 26, 2021).....2

Other Authorities

Civil Rights at the USDA - A Report by the Civil Rights Action Team (1997) (CRAT Rep.),
<https://perma.cc/5DNF-PFJY>12

H.R. 1319, 117th Cong. (2021).....2

Jackson Lewis LLP, “Civil Rights Assessment” Final Report (Mar. 31, 2011) (J-L Rep.)
<https://perma.cc/8X6Q-GZ5V>12

Politico (June 14, 2021), *available at* <https://perma.cc/7K8A-TPBU>7
